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Nbu Qelhij this the day ','2000^

hon»ble P'1r.s.r..adig£',\/ice chairman (a)V

ffi N*BLE MR'.KULDIP SINGH, MEMBER (3)

Ex'i^ ASl(0\/r,^) Harbhajan Singh,

s/o Shri Doginder Singh^

Quarter No , Tyne-I'","^
1

P.S.Sadar Bazar^

Delhi- ...., Appli can t','^

(By Advocate: Shri Satna Singh )

Versus

1V The Commissioner of Policer,'
Delhi Police-Headquartersy
MSO Building^ I,P,Estate^'
Neu Delhi-2

2''! Sr'i^Addlw^Commissioner of Police (Ops)y
Delhi Police Headquarters','

M .^S.O ,'"Buil ding7 I.P.Estate'^
New Delhi-2

3."^' The De0uty Commissioner of Policey
Police Control Room,"
Delhi Police-,Headquarters,

. MSO . Building^

i ,p ,E s ta te^'

Neu Delhi—2

4«^ The Oy.Commissioner of Police
Delhi Police Headquarters^
MSO Building^ I .P .-Esta te','

Neu Delhi-2 .....Respondents',!

(By Advocate: Shri George paracken )

MiSi^ slR".|^dige7\/c(A)7'^

Applicant impugns the Disciplinary Authority's

dismissal order dated 20.'3;^97 (Annexure-A) J the

appellate order dated 22.'a.''97 (Annexure-B) .and the

re visional order dated 10'?8i!98 (Annexure-C). He

prays for reinstatement uith all consequential benefits

including the treatementof suspension period as
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period spent on duty^J

2^ Applicant uas proceeded against departn en tally

on the allegation that a complaint uas received

from one 3agir Singh alleging that applicant had

taken f^i^67000/- from him for providing employment

Visa for his son flan jit Singh in Dubai as a Driver,

but he provided only a Tourist \/isa and that too

for Brunei instead of Dubai and as such no employment

for flan jit Singh uas provided at Brunei®'' Applicant

had given an assurance that the money uould be

returned^ if flanjit Singh uas not employed^i flanjit

^  Singh had tetumed from Brunei after 22 days upon
uhich Dagir Singh asked applicant to return the

money paid to him'y but he did not do soVt Applicant

uas also called by the Gram panchayat uhen he gave an

assurance that he uould return the money uithin a ueek^

but he did not do so^ A fact finding enquiry uas also

conducted by Shri Shamsher Singh ACp/PCR uho submitted

his findings that applicant had taken liie money from

the complainant at his Govi-S Dr"? at P.'S.'Sadar BazarJ

3v Applicant uas placed under suspension vida

order dated

The Enquiry Officer in his report held that

the charge against applicant had beai proved beyond

do ub t^

5'.! A copy of the E.O's report uas furnished to

applicant for representation, if any vide flemo dated

2 5,^7^^96 (Ann exu rs -3 )
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Applicant submitted his representation, and

after considering the same,' as uell as the materials

on record7 ̂ nd gi\/ing applicant a personal hearing^

the Disciplinary Au thori ty^ agreeing ui th the findings

of the dignissed ap-plicant from serv/ic^ v/ida

impugned order dated 20^:^977 Applicant's appeal

uas rejected by impugned order dated 22^8797 and his

revision petition uas likeuise rejected by impugned

order dated 1 0;'8798 giving rise to the present OA.'

7^.1 Ue have heard applicant's counsel Shri Sama

Singh and respondents' counsel Shri paracken'JI

8«' The first ground taken by Shri Sama Singh

is that applicant's act Uas not the gravest act

o f misconduct," so as to warrant dismissal. from service';

Be 1 ianip iis,;.sought to be placed on Rule 1 6;i2 Punjab

Police Rules and Rule 41 CCS(pension) Rules.i These

proceedings have been conducted under the provisions of

the Delhi Police (p&a) Rules,' and it is those rules
t

uhich are relevant here7 It is nou uell sell/,ed

in a recent Full Bench of the Tribunaiy that the

provisions of Rule 8(a) Delhi Police (p & A) Rules

uill be deemed to have been complied ui th if,;';

upon a reading of the Disciplinary Authority's order

it is revealed that the disciplinary au thori ty^ upon

application of mind has concluded that the defaulter ha

been guilty of grave misconduct rendering him complete;

unfit to be retained in police service, even if those

very uords are not used in the penalty order.' In the

present casey the charge of cheating an inno cen t p erson

by taking ffe;!67000/- from him after promising to get hi
son employed as a driver in Dubai, and failing to

s
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gh has beenreturn the sun euen after being cat

pro\/ed against applicant on the basis of the testimony

o f ui tnesse s7' It cannot be denied that cheating by

any person is an act of grave misconduct and by a

public official is even more sooi The Disciplinary

Authority after application of mind has concluded

that there are no extenuating circumstance to take

a lenient vidu and hence by impugned order dated

20.^'3^!97 has disnissed applicant from service'^ This

is a valid order," and hence the first ground fails^

Dv' The next ground taken by Shri Sama Singh is

that the act of misconduct alleged against applicant

disclosed a cognizable offence of cheating and if so

a criminal case should have been institiuted against

him'? He has urged that Rule ̂ 15(2) Dslhi Police (p&A)

Rules uas not complied uithT* in as much as prior

approval of AodlTCommissioner of Police uas not

obtained uhether to institute a criminal cape against

applicant or proceed dep ar tn en tally against him'.1

Rule 15(1) comes into play in the case of the

commission of a cognizable offence by a police officer

in his official relations uith the publid? The charge

of cheating a private individual by taking money on

the promise of getting him an employment visa in a

foreign country is not a part of applicant's official

relations uith the public.' Hence this ground also fail:

as Rule 1 5(2) is not attracted.1

107 It has next been urged that this is a case of

no evidence^ This assertion manifestly has no merit

as the charge of misconduct has been amply proved on

the basis of the testimony of uitnesses? It must be

ranembered that unlike in a criminal case uhen the
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charge' has tn de pro\/ed beyond all reasonable doubt,

in a domestic enquiry it is sufficient if the

preponderance of probability points to the defaulter *s

guilt Tested on this touchstone, there is no

doubt that on the basis of the testimony of the

witnesses applicant has been held guilty as charged.'

11fi It has next been argued that applicant was

dismissed from serv/i ce m erely because the Disciplinary

Authority got annoyed Upon receiving applicant's

reminder representation dated 14^3,^97 (Annexure-K-1),'

There are no materials to substantiate this contention."'

It is clear that the Disciplinary Authority accepted

the finding of the Enquiry Officer and came to the

conclusion that the misconduct uith which applicant

uas charged had been proved against him and this

was no t a case where a lenient view should be taken

in view of the gravity o f the misconduct.' This

conclusion was independent of applicant's remindejT

representation dated 1 4^T3;'^97 and applicant has not

succeeded in establishing that he was disnissed

from service merely because he submitted this

reminer representation.' Hence this ground also fails'-;^

12;^ It was next urged by Shri Sama Singh that in

the appellate authority's order dated 22i^8;197, a

new allagation had been raised of applicant having

violated Rule 15 COS (Conduct) Rules by engaging

himself in private trads/business of exporting persons

to foreign country for anployment purposes'," while

being in Go v■t.^ service wi thou t permission of tliB

competent authority It is contended that in the

n.
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absence of making this a specific charge, and

giving applicant an opportunity to defend himself

against the same,' the departmental proceedings

ars initialpdvUe are unable to agree with this

contentiono^ Regardless of uhether applicant was

engaging himself in trade/business of exporting

laboured the charge against him of accepting money

from Dagir Singh uith the promise of securing an

empl oyment visa for his son Plan jit Singh has been

proved against applicant on the testimony of various

uitnesses on the basis of preponderance of probabilittyv

Hence this ground also fails'©)

1 Lastly, it uas urged that the panchayat had

resiled from its earlier stand,* that Manjit Singh

uas never examined in the DE; and that applicant had

not given any confession i" regard to the misconduct

Ue ha-je already noticed that on the basis of the

statement of uitnessBs recorded in the DE, the

charge has been brought home against applicant on

the basis of the preponds ran ce of probability©^ Hence

these grounds taken individually or collectively are

^ cient to absolve ^plicant of the charge
A; 7n

l isp The OA there fors uarrants no in terferenicP?

It is dismisseSi^ |\lo co sts'T!

( KULDIP ^INGH. ) ( S.R:;aDIGE )
nElviBER(3) \]iq£ CHAIRPIAN(a) .

/ug/


